In accordance with
Rule 3.60 of the A M 2 2

insolvency {England

sy Notice of move from administration to creditors’

Schedule B1 to th . . .
e s, voluntary liquidation

P,
Ju\.

Companies House

<l
[m]
@x
=
<
@ 18.'1 1/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
Comparymber [0 [0 [8 [2[2[3[3[8 o pespari
Company name in full I S0OS Recruitment Limited bold black capitals. :
u Court details
Court name ! High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court case number WWFFWFEWFFFthﬁﬁ
Administrator's name
Full forenamefs) [Ca rl
Surname | Jackson
u Administrator's address
Building namelnumber[ Office D
Street | Beresford House
Post town { Town Quay
County/Region | Southa ton
— o[11al [2[A]a
Country

04417 version 1.0




AM22

Notice of mave from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

E Administrator’s name @
Full forename(s} Simon © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Campbell another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @

Building name/number r Office D

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ Beresford House another administrator.
|

Post town ‘ Town Quay

County/Region | Southampton

e [slof1lal [2]alQ

Country l

Appointor/applicant’s name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.

Fulforename(s) | Lloyds Bank Commercial
Surname ' Finance
E Proposed liquidator's name
Fulf forename(s) [ Carl
Surname | Jackson
Insolt\:ency practitioner I_B- lg_yg_lo_l—li[i’i
numper
u Proposed liquidator's address
Building name/number| Office D
Street | Beresford House

|
Post town | Town Quay
County/Region | Southampton
e [S[O[1[4] [2[A[
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM?22

Notice of move from administration to creditors' voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

Simon

Surname

Campbell

Insolvency practitioner |—1_ [0_ H—(5_ /? ’7 l_ l—

number

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tefl us about
another liquidator.

Proposed liquidator’'s address®

Building namelnumber| Office D

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street I Beresford House another liquidatar.
|

Post town | Town Quay

County/Region | Southampton

waie (s [ol11a] [2]A]Q

Country |

Period of progress report

onise 1[5 oo [2folr[7

To date hle AR fefof1[7

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report.

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

T{LjUA

il il [alolifr

Q4/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Cantact name

Melanie Croucher

E Where to send

Company name

Quantuma LLP

Office D
Beresford House

(
|
|
|
|

Post town

Town Quay

County/Region

Southampton

e ot 2 ja

Country

|Dx

Jelephone

02380336464
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court No. 004505 of 2017

S08S Recruitment Limited
(in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to 16 November 2017

Carl Jackson
Simon Campbell

Quantuma LLP
Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ
02380336464

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purpeses.
The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information
purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Carl Jackson and Simon Campbell were appointed Joint Administrators of SOS Recruitment Limited
on 16 June 2017. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
liability.



Contents

1. Executive Summary

2. The Progress of the Administration

3. Creditors: Claims and Distributions

4. Investigations

5. The Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

6. The Outcome of the Administration

Appendices

. Statutory Information

ll. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as Approved

ll. The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

IV. Estimated Outcome Statement for the Liquidation

V. The Joint Administrators’ Time Costs

VI. Details of Work Undertaken

Vil. Proof of Debt form

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Joint Administrators
The Company

The Court

SiP

Review Period

“Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance”

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986 or Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event)
Carl Jackson and Simon Campbell of Quantuma LLP
S0OS Recruitment Limited (in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Period covered by the report from 16 June 2017 to 16
November 2017

LBCF



INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
Administration of the Company since the Joint Administrators’ appointment on 16 June 2017.

The report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide members
and creditors, the Registrar of Companies and the Court with details of the progress made
during the Review Period.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were approved by creditors on 25 July 2017. A formal
notice confirming this was uploaded online for creditors to access on 26 July 2017, Attached
at Appendix {l is a summary of the Joint Administrators Proposals, as approved.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix I.
Details of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Carl Jackson and Simon Campbell of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Company on 16 June 2017.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by either ocne or both of them.

THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators’ final receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix Il is a receipts and payments account covering the period from 16 June
2017 to 16 November 2017.

In this section, the Joint Administrators have summarised the main asset realisations during the
Review Period and in the Administration as a whole, together with details of the associated
costs incurred. For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators as a whole,
see Appendix VI

Administration (including statutory reporting)

The Joint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out
their work to high professional standards. During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have
included:

Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Administration, including filing

statutory documents at Companies House and meeting statutory advertising requirements;

+ Issuing the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, seeking relevant creditors’ approvals and
issuing notice of the outcome;

» Considering which exit route from Administration is appropriate and drafting this final report;

e Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and {egal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

« Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration
and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the administration;

s Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

¢+ Conducting periedic case reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing

efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;



s Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and
e Completing periodic tax returns.

Trading

Prior to appointment, the initial strategy was a sale of the business and assets by way of a pre-
packaged sale immediately following Administration. However, following a winding up petition
being filed against the Company, there was insufficient time to market the business and
conclude a sale. As a result, the Joint Administrators decided to trade the business for a limited
period of time to allow a sale to conclude.

Invoicing

Invoicing during the trading period totaled £189,582 which was assigned to LBCF under the
Company’s facility. To date a sum of £175,804 has been received. The balance of the trading
invoicing will be pursued in the Liguidation.

Trading Costs

During the trading period a number of essential payments were made in respect of employee
wages and sub-contractor payments. These payments totaled £205,529.

Other Trading Costs

Description Amount (£)

Business rates 507.00
Heat & light 271.69
Insurance 368.00
Childecare vouchers 174.90
PAYE / NIC 38,762.54
Student loans 240.00
Pension contributions 2,073.90
Sundry expenses 12.03

Further trading costs including rent, telephone which are estimated to be £800 are anticipated.

The trading pericd is expected to make a loss of c£59,166, this is due to having to pay arrears
of wages for the weekly staff for the week ending 9 June 2017 where the Administration received
no invoicing benefit and payment of the arrears of wages for the monthly staff for the entire
month of June. However trading the business preserved the value in the goodwill, retained jobs
and mitigated any claim for arrears of wages, redundancy and compensation for loss of notice.
In addition, the Company’s debtor ledger has not been adversely affected by the cessation of

trade.

Shouid the Company have ceased to trade, the employees were entitled to claim their arrears
of wages and holiday pay from the National Insurance Fund and the Joint Administrators
therefore took the view that there would have been a distribution to the preferential creditors
and by paying the employees, this ensured services to the clients was not disrupted.

Time costs to date in respect of trading total £12,467.



Realisation of assets

Business and Asset Sale

The Joint Administrators instructed Proudiey Associates, who are professional independent
agents with adequate professional indemnity insurance, to dispose of the Company's assets
using the most advantageous method available.

Action Now Recruitment Limited (name now changed to SOS Academy Limited) (*ANRL")
expressed an interest in purchasing the Company’s business and assets.

David Lawes who acted as the accountant of the insolvent Company is director and shareholder
of ANRL. In addition, Linda Hughes who is a shareholder of ANRL is connected because she
is the mother of the Company’s director, Julie Cook. Director Julie Cook is an employee of
ANRL.

ANRL liaised with the Joint Administrators and Proudley Associates to progress their interest.
The Joint Administrators weighed up the advantages of a swift sale, which would avoid the
ongoing costs of trading against the potential of attracting a better offer albeit that this would
involve incurring more costs. The Joint Administrators concluded that ANRL's offer was very
likely to represent the best net realisation for the assets and consequently, the Company’s
business and assets were sold to ANRL on 36 June 2017 for £25,001, of which the initial
payment of £5,000 was received on completion. The balance of £20,001 remains outstanding
and will be pursued in the Liguidation.

Book debts

At the date of appointment, outstanding hook debts totalled £604,011. The Company invoice
discounted its book debts, and as a result they were held as security by LBCF. At the date of
appointment LBCF were owed ¢£273,192. Since the date of the appointment, LBCF have been
repaid in full and the debtor ledger has been reassigned to the Company.

To date, book debt collections total £493,164, however it should be noted that a number of
payments have been made to the Company which are due to ANRL and vise versa. The Joint
Administrators have reconciled the account to the best of their abilities, however, reconciliation
will continue in the Liquidation of the Company and funds will be allocated accordingly once
supporting documentation has been received.

Estimated future realisations

Collect balance of trading invoicing;

Coliect the remaining book debts;

Collect the deferred consideration for the sale of the business and assets;

Establish the sums due in respect of the director’s loan/intercompany balances and
pursuing settiement; and

s Continue to investigate ownership of the Company's private number plates and where
applicable concluding a sale.

Payments

Legal fees

Solicitors, Blake Morgan were instructed to deal with the formalities to effect the Joint
Administrators’ appeintment at court. Their pre-appointment fee of £1,456.50 has been paid in
full.

In addition, Blake Morgan have been paid £5,128.40 in respect of producing the sale purchase
agreement and providing general legal advice.



Agent's fees

As previously advised, Proudiey Associates were instructed to provide an inventory and
valuation of the Company's assets. Their fee of £2,500 has been paid in full.

Other costs

Bonding: £135.00
Statutory Advertising: £ 79.50

Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

The following table summarises the costs incurred during the Review Period, but which as yet
remain unpaid:

Cost Description Amount (£)
Trading Purchases 800.00
TOTAL 800.00

These costs are included within the Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix IV, as they will
be discharged from the liquidation estate funds.

During the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have also incurred time costs and direct
expenses, not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out
in section 6 below.

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to LBCF on 3 December 2015, who were
owed £273,192 on appointment. LBCF have been paid in full from their security over the book
debt ledger.

Preferential creditors
There are no kKhown preferential claims as all employees transferred to ANRL on 30 June 2017.
Prescribed Part

The secured creditor’'s claim has been discharged in full from bock debt recoveries and
consequently there was no prescribed part in this Administration.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £871,579 in the Joint Administrators’ Estimated Financial
Statement of the Company.

A dividend to unsecured creditors is expected and this will be paid by the Joint Liquidators.
Claims process
Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to

the address an the front of this report, marked for the attention of Melanie Croucher.
A Proof of Debt farm is attached at Appendix VI



4

INVESTIGATIONS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Director was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 15 September
2017.

Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of the Joint Administrators’ duties, they reviewed shortly after appointment all the
information available to them and conducted an initial assessment of whether there were any
matters which may have led to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors.

The Joint Administrators confirm that we did not identify any further assets or actions which
would lead to a recovery for creditors.

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES
Pre-Administration Costs

Included within the Joint Administrators’ Proposals was a Statement of Pre-Administration
Costs.

These costs were approved as detailed below:

Party instructed Amount approved (£) | Date approved
Quantuma LLP £10,197.50 | 25/07/2017
Blake Morgan £1,456.50 | 25/07/2017
TOTAL APFROVED £11,654.00

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees was fixed on 25 July 2017 by the resolution of
creditors as follows:

1. That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them
and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be
charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at
the time it was undertaken.

A breakdown of the time costs incurred during the Review Period and for the Administration as
a whole is provided at Appendix V. A detailed narrative explanation of the time costs during
the Review Period is provided at Appendix V1.

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’' Remuneration” effective from 6 April 2017 is available for
download at hiip:/www.quaniuma.com/guide/creditors-gquide-fees/ together with Quantuma
LLP’s Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements.

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Joint Administrators
at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost.



Comparison of estimates

The Joint Administrators' time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to
the Administration estate) are compared with the original fees estimate as follows:

: . .| Actual time costs incurred during
Odglnatfeesesﬂmata SR ;; mmmPeﬂod

, B}aﬂded o D Average ‘Tbtalf.tljne

Work c: ‘ ::fhouer; houriy rate ;mm Qﬂ:“m hourlyrate | costs - -

ork category ® | £per hour IR | Eperhowr | & - -
Adminisuat

{intluding  statutory 72.00 203.25 | 14.634.00 64.45 269.75 | 17,385.25

reporting)

Realisation of assets 62.00 203.25 | 12,601.50 95.70 29908 | 28,622.50

arid distrbution) 55.00 20325 | 11,178.75 51.90 19440 | 10,089.50

investigations 32.00 203.25 6,504.00 18.50 250.14 4,627.50

Tading . 52.00 203.25 | 10.569.00 51.20 24353 | 12,467.00

Gashipring - 40.00 192.00 7.680.00 34.18 136.84 4,677.35

Closing procedure 14.00 192.00 2,688.00 - - -

TOTAL 327.00 201.39 | 65,855.25 315.93 246.48 | 77,869.10

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the criginal expenses estimate as follows:

: Actual. ex?:nst;: gﬁ:’;'? for any axeass(tfthaf’{: s
Mﬁ”‘“ ewmdi’ or od ‘ lkely to, or have,. ex the
‘ ) %ﬁﬁglngl estimate) L
5,554.50 5,128.40
3,000.00 2,500.00
300.00 -
200.00 - | No physical records yet stored
500.00 -
79.50 79.50
135.00 135.00
12.00 12.00
77.00 75.85
- 10.07
70.00 15.50
280.00 100.60
360.00 92.70
300.00 368.00
209,694.00 205,528.56
51,247.00 41,076.44
2,132.00 790.72 | Not all invoices received to date
273,961.00 255,913.34

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are
explained in Appendix VI.



As can be seen above:

+ the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
» the original expenses estimate has not been exceeded.

The main reasons why the fees estimate has been exceeded is due to the level of partner input
required in this case. In addition, the reconciliation of the trading invoicing and book debts has
been more complex than originally anticipated.

The Joint Administrators have not sought to draw fees in excess of the fees estimate.
Payment of the Joint Administrators’ unpaid fees and costs

In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, all unpaid fees (subject to any approved fees
estimate) and costs, as described in the sections above, are charged on and payable out of the
Company's property. Thus, the Joint Liquidators will be responsible for discharging these sums
from the assets and funds handed over to them by the Joint Administrators.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already
supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled to

charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of.

Piease note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged
from the estate) disclosed in prior progress reporis.

THE OUTCOME OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Comparison of the outcome with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Attached at Appendix Il is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as approved.

It had been envisaged that the second Administration objective would be achieved, namely that
there would be a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration). As described above, it can be seen that this
Administration objective was achieved as it is anticipated that funds will be sufficient to enabie
a distribution to made to the unsecured creditors.

The balance in the Joint Administrators' account of £340,388.76, together with control of the
remaining assets yet to be realised and claims to be progressed as described above, is being
transferred to the Joint Liquidators. An Estimated Outcome Statement as at 16 November 2016
is attached at Appendix IV. This illustrates the anticipated outcome of the subsequent
liguidation.



The Joint Administrators are now moving the Company from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation {o enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. The Joint
Liquidators will also continue to pursue the remaining assets and other matters described in this
report. As noted in Appendix Il, the Joint Administrators’ approved Proposals included that,
absent any alternative nomination, the Joint Administrators would take the appointment as Joint
Liguidators without further recourse to the creditors. There were no other nominations and
therefore the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators.

If you require any further information please contact Melanie Croucher on 02380 821870.
(]

Simon Campbell
Joint Administrator



508 Recruitment Limited APPENDIX |
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Trading Name

S0OS Recruitment Limited

S0S8 Recruitment

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Appointment by

Changes in Office Holder

in Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

004505 of 2017

16 June 2017

Carl Jackson and Simon Campbell both of
Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town

Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ

c/o Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House,
Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ

09822338
Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance

None




508 Recruitment Limited APPENDIX Il
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS, AS APPROVED

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were approved by creditors on 25 July 2017. A formal notice
confirming this was uploaded to the website for creditor access on 26 July 2017.

As stated in the proposais sent to creditors on 6 July 2017, considered that a rescue of the Company
in accordance with objective (a) — to rescue the Company as a going concern was not possible given
the lack of financial support and the Joint Administrators did not consider it possible to restructure the
existing business or propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement.

Consequently, the most appropriate objective to pursue in the case was that specified in sub-paragraph
3(1)(b) — to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration). The objective was achieved as the
Administration of the Company protected the value of the debtor ledger and realisations will enable a
dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

The principal matters to be dealt with were:

s Ensure the terms of the sale agreement with ANRL are adhered to and to collect the deferred
sale consideration in relation to the sale of the Company’s business and assets;

e collect the outstanding book debts;

investigate the ownership of the personal number plates and realise these assets where

applicable;

investigate the intercompany loan

investigation the outstanding director’s foan and pursue repayment;

pay trading costs, legal fees and agent's fees that have been incurred;

investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any

person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer

of the Company or any person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services

to the Company; and

+ do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators as they
consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations
of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these activities.

It was proposed that the Administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, and it was proposed that Simon Campbell and Carl Jackson are appointed Joint Liguidators
of the Company and that they be authorised to act either separately in undertaking their duties as Joint
Liquidators.



S0S Recruitment Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX 1l

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

TRADING ACCOUNT

Sof AE £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 175,804 38
175,804.38
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Sub-Contractors 7,874.67
Wages 197,653.89
(205,528.56)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rates 507.00
Heat & Light 271.69
Insurance 368.00
Sundry Expenses 12.03
Childcare vouchers 174.90
PAYE / NIC 38,762.54
Student Loans 240.00
Pension contributions 2,073.90

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

(42,410.06)

(72,134.24)



S0S Recruitment Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX Il Ctd

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
20,601.00 Goodwill NIL
604,011.00 Book Debts NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(273,192.00) Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NiL Plant & Machinery NIL
5,000.00 Furniture & Equipment 5,000.00
Uncertain Motor Vehicles NiL
Book Debt Surplus 493,164.45
Uncertain Director's Loan Account NIL
Intercompany Loan - SOS Care
Uncertain Division NIL
Bank Interest Gross 5.42
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) {72,134.24)
426,035.63
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 135.00
Pre-administration fees 10,185.50
Pre-administration disbursements 12.00
Office Holders Fees 65,855.25
Office Holders Expenses 294.72
Pre-appt Legal fees & disbursements 1,456.50
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 2,500.00
Legal Fees (1) 5,128.40
Statutory Advertising 79.50
(85,646.87)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(21,462.87) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(1.370.22) Banks/Institutions NIL
(265,473.12) Intand Revenue NIL
{403,824.01) Customs & Excise NIL
{179,449.00) Intercompany Loan NIL
NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{515,859.02) 340,388.76
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 340,388.76

340,388.76



S0S Recruitment Limited

{IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT FOR THE LIQUIDATION

TRADING REALISATIONS
Sales

TRADING COSTS
Sub Contractors
Wages

Rates

Heat & Light
Insurance

Sundry Expenses
Childcare Vouchers
PAYE / NIC
Student Loans
Pension Contributions
Rent

Internet / Telephone

Trading Deficit

ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwiil

Furniture & Equipment
Book Debts*

Motor vehicles

Director's Loan account
Intercompany debt

Bank Interest Gross
Trading Deficit

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
Pre-administration fees
Pre-administration expenses
Administrators' Fees
Administrators’ Expenses
Pre-app legal fees & disb
Post-app legal fees

Agents Fees

Statutory Advertising
Accountant Fees

Storage of books and records
Liquidators' Fees
Liquidators' Expenses

APPENDIX IV

Realised/Paid Anticipated Total
£ £ £
175,804.38 13,778.00 189,582.38
175,804.38 13,778.00 189,582.38
7.874.67 Nil 7.,874.67
197,653.89 Nil 197,653.89
507.00 Nit 507.00
271.69 Nil 271.69
368.00 Nil 368.00
12.03 Nil 12.03
174.90 Nil 174.90
38,762.54 Nit 38,762.54
240.00 Nil 240.00
2,073.90 Nil 2,073.90
Nil 350.00 350.00

Nil 460.00 460.00
(247,938.62) (810.00) (248,748.62)
(59,166.24)

Nit 20,001.00 20,001.00
5,000.00 Nit 5,000.00
493,164.45 Uncertain 493,164.45
Nit Uncertain Nil

Nil Uncertain Nil

Nif Nit Nil

542 Nit 542
(59,166.24)

498,169.87 20,001.00 459,004.63
135.00 Nil 135.00
10,185.50 Nil 10,185.50
12.00 Nil 12.00
65,855.25 Nil 65,855.25
294,72 Nil 294,72
1,456.50 Nil 1,456.50
5,128.40 Nil 5,128.40
2,500.00 Nil 2,500.00
79.50 Nil 79.50

Nil 300.00 300.00

Nil 200.00 200.00

NIL 15,042.15 15,042.15

NIL 515.80 515.80
(85,646.87) (16.057.95) {101,704.82)



PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

Estimated Surplus Available for Unsecured Creditors

LIABILITIES
Creditors as per statement of affairs

Estimated deficiency as regards the creditors

Estimated dividend prospect to creditors

Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil

Nil

Nil

0.00

357,299.81

(871,579.02)
{614,279.21)

41

pinthe £



60'662 05'2z29'82 04'66 000 o0'zZy 000 0L'es §]2SSY JO UDhES||EaY
09°€8t 00'085'91 02ty 000 0Lt 000 05°6E ssaUISNg JO 89[eS | 90F
86°GET 05'¥8.°0L 04S¢ 000 0g'Le 000 1A 4" siogeq - 0y
J0's8y 5442 051 000 051 000 000 Auadoid ployssesn | ployealy : Loy
00's8lL 05086 0E'S 000 oe's 000 000 S19%3Y JO lonesteay - 00y
Y1082 05°.Z9'y 058l 00°0 0s'0lL 00'0 ao'g suonebysaau|
00's2E 0szZLl'e 059 go'o 000 000 059 suonoesuel | Juepadally Buinsing : Zog
LL'9ie 05216 oSy 000 0s'e 000 00’} suoday yago | Log
00°'s81 0085l 0g'e 000 g9 000 000 MaIAgY ¢ dIS * W00E
v 90F 05'v8Z 0.0 00¢ 0z'0 00'0 050 suoneByseau| : 0ot
0r'vei 05°680°01 06°LS oo'e 06l 00°s 00e sl0)ipald
00'G81 05°'L6¢ 061 000 06t 000 000 leacaddy
pawsaaq/Buialy eniu| Jo wodsy g5 Bred 1 9L
19'v02 00509t 0s'ze 000 00’8l 051 goe s|esodoid SI0BNSIUIPY BF BIBd : GLZ
00'g81 009ri' 09°k1 [t]oR0] 09°LL 000 aco [UNsoPSIG 9l dIS - vie
00'681 0s'19¥'| 062 000 06'L 0G0 oo'o Hodad [eUI4 : 902
Q0°GLL 00'se 020 000 0Z0 000 ooo salayag uoisuag yum Buteeq : wroz
Jo'sgL Qo'eee 08’k 000 08t ooo 000 {{eD / 80UapuUDndsalod JoHpaID  £0T
006 05eyl 0§’} 0s'}L 000 00’0 000 saahojdw3 : vzZ0z
95'6Ze 00'GLO0'L 0S¥ 0s0 050 05'¢ 000 sloupaId  10g
¥8'9¢€1 Se'2L9'Y BLvE £6°LT 0€'s gz'0 0L0 Buusiyses
¥8°9¢EL SELLE'Y 8LvE £6°LT 0g's T 0L0 Bulayses | pog
gL'692 SZ'G9E'LL 4] 060 0e'se oLy G6ZE — Bujuueld g ulupy
00'ele §2°419'C1 GZ'6t 000 06t 06'2 St'ze malnay / ADatess ssed | g0l
05202 00°620°L 0z's Q00 or'e 0g'L 050 UONENSILHUDY [BiBust) & p()|
cELEL 0g'cee oLl 06'0 080 000 000 Buid rdn 188 sy 4 / 95BD Sd| - €0
SL9L) Qo'gsy 0ge 000 0g¢ 000 000 Splodad
pue s3ooq Bulnpayss g Buuesosey : wzol
no‘sel 05’8l 0Lo 000 oo 000 Q000 Buipuog s souesnsyl - L0}
00'G81 05°48E'L 05°L 000 05’z Qoo 000 Bung
*y SUOIBOLIION |essUag) R AONIBIS (B ¢ YOOL
Lo'esl 00'les't 0i'g 000 09'L 0s'0 000 Buluue|q g uonensiiwpy : 0o}
{3) 3y Heig S|EUOISSD50.d
poddng
Aunoy (3) 3509 SiNoOH 9 101Uag JayyQ Jabeuepy laupted uoloun g YIOM JO UoliedlISSE|D
aBeiany awi] |E3OL SJURISISSY

A XIGN3ddV

S1S00 FNIL SHOLVHLSININQY LNIOT IHL

(NOILYHLSININGY NI)
pajwi Juswinioay SOS



52'958'69

paLelD $99.4 10

BY 9%Z 01'698'LL £6°GLE €EYE 0£°8G1 95'6 SEELL SINOH [E10 |
05°S¥T 00°9%'Z1 0Z'Ls 05t 0.°2g 00°0 00'G1L Bujpes]
00681 00°63! 001 000 00’} 00'0 000 .o ddns yym BunenobeN @ 605
00°681 00'89€'Z 08'Z1L 00°0 Rzl 00'0 000 lloAed  sanss] sakodwig © €05
006'Sg1 00°6E4'L 0¥'6 000 ov'6 00’0 000 Bunueq ; smolyses ; Bunsessiod : zog
00°581 05'Ze8 0s'v 000 05y 000 000 suonesado Jo Juswabeuey © LOG
AT 05°Z¥E'L 0S'€ 05°¢€ 00'g 000 00°G1L Buipes1 : 00G



S0S5 Recruitment Limited APPENDIX VI
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

DETAILED LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS DURING THE
REVIEW PERIOD

Description of work undertaken Includes e

ADMINISTRAT ATION & PLARNING ™
Adminisn'aim&Plamﬁng 'ﬁ

lniﬂ&l S!atum and General No’{iﬁ{:aﬁons & Filing e.g. | Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising -the appointment, underlaking statutory | Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements
notifications to Companies Housa, HMRC , the Pension
Protecion Fund, preparing the - documentation and
deaﬁng with other notification ofappéh‘mnem

Rmaﬂng& Scheduing ma.'eqmpany's books and | Collection and making an inventory of company books and
records. X records

Geuata! Adminisﬂtinn -
c:nmspmdm and emaiis

at 1 month, 2 | Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and Iindependent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns

Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returms

Ga§e mmgy & complehng Tie
W&SMB

R

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Retenﬁon of Title - :ssuﬁtg . qx.le@ﬁonnaﬂes to | Receive initial notification of creditor’s intention to claim
craditors, reviewing ROT claims & ‘comesponding with | Provision of retention of title claim form to creditor

creditors Meeting claimant on site to identify goods

Adjudicate retention of title claim

Forward correspondence to claimant notifying outcome of
adjudication

Preparation of payment vouchers and correspendence to claimant
to accompany payment of claim (if valid)




Description of work undertaken

includes

Exchanges with solicitors in deciding claims and deafing with
disputes

Credilors’ Maeting

Preparation of meeting notices, proxies/voting forms and
advertisements

Notice of meeting to all known creditors

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to decide on
resolutions

Preparation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate of
postage, attendance register, list of creditors, reports to creditors,
advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of meeling.
Responding to queries and questions following meeting

Issuing notice of result of meeting.

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured creditors’
claims.

Paying distribution to secured creditors and seeking confirmation
of discharged claims

notification to creditors

nitie] Appaintment Notication 1o CiadliBre.
the documentation & sending out J@%ﬁ appointment

: - Pl‘epa!ing

Preparing a fee esltimate for inclusion with the report to creditors.

SiP 16 Disclosure

Correspondence to request information on the company's
dealings, making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company's books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors
regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about
further action to be taken

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service

Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Liaising with agents to agree disposal strategy

Reviewing leasing documents
Liaising with owners/lessors
Tasks associated with disclaiming leases if appropriate

Collecting supperting documentation

Correspondence with debtors

Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers

Receiving updates from factoring companies and arranging for
reassignment of ledger

Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors

Agreeing debt collection agency agreements

Dealing with disputes, including communicating with
directors/former staff

Pursuing credil insurance claims




Description of work undertaken incliudes
’ : Submitting VAT bad debt relief claims
3@9 of Business ol Instructing and liaising with agents

Preparing an information memorandum

Liaising with potential purchasers

Agreeing licences to trade/accupy

Assessment and review of offers received

Negotiating with intended purchaser

Liaising with secured creditors and seeking releases

Exchanges with solicitors to agree sale and purchase agreement
Surrender of lease (where appropriate)

Pursuing deferred sale consideration

Identification of potential issues requiring attention of insurance
specialists

Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoeing
insurance requirements

Reviewing insurance paolicies

Correspondence with previous brokers

Analysing work in progress

Establishing new accounts with ulility providers
Ensuring security of premises, computer system, equipment and
stock

Liaising with management and staff

Site Supervision

Authorising purchase orders

Maintaining purchase order registry

Preparing and authorising receipt vouchers
Preparing and authorising payment vouchers
Collecting sales ledger

Reviewing company's budgets and financial statements
Preparing budgets

Preparing weekly financial reports

Finalising trading profit or loss

Trading strategy review

Consulitation with staff, employee and Union representatives and
sub-contractors

Arranging for the election of employee representatives

Review of staffing requirements for trading period

Deciding on and making redundancies where necessary

Liaising with RPO and Job Centre Plus regarding redundancies
Liaising with Pensions regulator regarding auto-enroiment

Liaising with cusiomers to confiirm orders and secure
undertakings

Liaising with suppliers to secure supplies and credit terms
Negotiating with ransom creditors

Arranging new PAYE scheme with HMRC and submitting online
payroll returns

Concluding payroll and issuing forms P45 when trading ceases
VAT retums

i, matning and i
ik and bank accouiit..

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Issuing cheques/BACS payments




Description of work undertaken 3 1 Includes

Banking remittances

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts at
Companies House

Current Charge-out Rates of the staff who have worked on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial set up is being performed or
when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken

Support staff include secretarial and administrative support.

The minimum unit of time recorded is & minutes.

Rates may have been subject to periodic increase.

Partners 495.00
Directors 325.00
Senior Manager 225.00
Manager 200.00
Assistant Manager 185.00
Senior Administrator 175.00
Assistant Administrator 100.00
Case Accountant 125.00
Support Staff/Executive Assistant 95.00




S08S Recruitment Limited

{IN ADMINISTRATION)

PROOF OF DEBT

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

APPENDIX VI

SOS Recruitment Limited (in Administration)

Date of Administration: 16 June 2017

DETAILS OF CLAIM

—_

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

¢ For UK companies: its registered number

s For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

e The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the insolvency
{England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any adjustment
by way of set-off in accordance with R14.24 and
R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ }/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to goods
to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can he substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any {and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO




